(Agreement Template CGP 7.1.25.04.2025)

**DATED**: 27.6.2025

# (1) THE EUROPEAN ASSOCIATION FOR JEWISH STUDIES

and

(2) PALACKÝ UNIVERSITY OLOMOUC

## **GRANT OFFER AND AGREEMENT**

relating to the organisation and implementation of an academic event entitled 'Transformations of Shoah Trauma in Post-2000 Literatures'.

#### THE EUROPEAN ASSOCIATION FOR JEWISH STUDIES

#### **GRANT OFFER AND AGREEMENT**

This document sets out the main details of the grant that The European Association for Jewish Studies (the **Funder**) is prepared to make to you, subject to the attached terms and conditions.

By signing this document, you are confirming that you agree with the contents of this document and with the attached terms and conditions, which will govern the arrangements you have with us in respect of the grant.

It is important that you have read carefully and that you understand the terms and conditions before this document is signed. In particular, you should note that we may cease payment of the grant and/or seek repayment of all or part of the grant in certain circumstances.

Please arrange for this Grant Offer to be acknowledged and the terms and conditions accepted by or on behalf of your organisation as soon as possible. This should be done by the Chair, the Treasurer or other authorised person signing, dating, and returning this document to at the following email address:

Note that acknowledging this Grant Offer does not constitute a request for payment. Payment must be requested separately by a person authorised to make the request once the Authorised Purposes have been fulfilled. Unless we have agreed otherwise in writing, the person authorised will be the person who signs and returns this document to us.

Funder: The European Association for Jewish Studies, a company limited by

guarantee with company number 07119740 and registered charity number 1136128, whose registered office is at 109 Clarendon Institute Building, Walton Street, Oxford, OX1 2HG, United Kingdom

(references to we, us, our)

Recipient: Palacký University Olomouc, Křížkovského 511/8, CZ-779 00

Olomouc, Czech Republic. Tax Identification Number: CZ61989592

(references to you, your)

Grant Offer: means the written offer and agreement, sent by us to you, setting out

the amount of the grant that we are willing to pay to you in accordance

with these terms and conditions

Summary of grant purpose: The organisation and implementation of an academic event entitled

'Transformations of Shoah Trauma in Post-2000 Literatures'. This academic event is scheduled for 05/11/2025 – 06/11/2025. Full details

of the Authorised Purposes are set out in Schedule 1.

Grant Period: means the period for which the Grant is awarded, starting with the

Commencement Date, and ending on the earlier of the date that the Authorised Purposes have been fulfilled, or one month after the

Academic Event Deadline

Grant total: £7,400 (Seven Thousand Four Hundred Pounds Sterling Only)

inclusive of VAT if payable

Payment terms:	The grant will be paid as a single instalment once the Authorised Purposes, as set out in Schedule 1, have been fulfilled, and a payment request has been received from a person authorised to make the request.
Commencement Date:	The date on which you sign and date this Grant Offer
Academic Event Deadline:	31 August 2026
Special conditions:	No special conditions.
	riting, any notices to be sent in accordance with the attached terms and or the attention of the following individuals:
FOR THE FUNDER:	
FOR THE RECIPIENT:	[insert name]
Signed:	Dated: 02/06/2025
(EAJS Secretary and	Trustee)
for and on behalf of the	ne Funder
from the Funder, to make pay	m that [I am/we are] authorised to acknowledge receipt of this Grant Offer ment requests to the Funder, and to accept the terms and conditions on ms and conditions attached to this Grant Offer and any special conditions
Signed:	Dated: 27.6.2025
Name:	
Position:	
for and on behalf of th	e Recipient
Signed:	Dated: 4.7.2025
Name: doc.Mgr. Jan	Stejskal, M.A., Ph.D.
Position: Dean of the	Faculty of Arts
for and on behalf of th	e Recipient Digitally signed by

#### THE EUROPEAN ASSOCIATION FOR JEWISH STUDIES

#### **GRANT TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

## 1 Purpose for which the Grant is made

The Funder is willing to give the Grant only for the Authorised Purposes and in accordance with these terms and conditions (and such special conditions as may be set out in the Grant Offer).

## 2 Extent of Grant

You acknowledge and accept that there will be no additional funding available, over and above the Grant, from the Funder for the Authorised Purposes and hence any liabilities incurred by you in carrying out the Authorised Purposes, including any redundancy liabilities for staff employed by you to carry out the Authorised Purposes, must be managed and paid for by you using the Grant or your other resources.

### 3 Payment of the Grant

- 3.1 Subject to paragraph 11, we will pay the Grant to you in the Instalments, subject always to the necessary funds being available when we would be due to make a payment.
- 3.2 You acknowledge and accept that payments of the Grant can only be made to the extent that the Funder has available funds.
- No Grant or any part thereof shall be paid unless and until we are satisfied that such payment will be applied properly for the Approved Purposes.
- 3.4 The amount of the Grant shall not be increased in the event of any overspend by you in carrying out the Authorised Purposes.
- 3.5 You shall promptly repay to us any money paid to you incorrectly, either as a result of an administrative error or otherwise, including (without limitation) where an incorrect sum of money has been paid or where Grant monies have been paid in error before you have complied with all conditions attaching to the Grant. You acknowledge and declare that, until such money is repaid to us, you shall hold such money on trust for the Funder absolutely.

#### 4 Application of the Grant

- 4.1 You acknowledge that you receive the Grant on a restricted basis and will hold and apply the Grant in accordance with these terms and conditions.
- 4.2 You will apply the Grant only for the Authorised Purposes and will not without our prior written approval (which may be refused at our absolute discretion):
  - 4.2.1 apply the Grant for any other purpose; or
  - 4.2.2 make any material change to the Authorised Purposes.

- 4.3 Subject to paragraph 4.4, you will not spend any part of the Grant after the end of the Grant Period.
- If any part of the Grant remains unspent at the end of the Grant Period, you will ensure that any unspent Grant monies are returned to us within 30 days of the expiry of the Grant Period or, if authorised in writing by us, you will be entitled to retain the unspent monies to use for the Authorised Purposes or for such charitable purposes (within both our and your objects) as may be approved by us and accepted by you.

#### 5 Accounts and records

You will:

- ensure that the Grant is shown in your accounts as a restricted fund and is not included under general funds;
- 5.2 keep separate, accurate and up-to-date accounts and records of the receipt and expenditure of the Grant monies received by you;
- 5.3 keep all invoices, receipts, and accounts and any other relevant documents relating to the expenditure of the Grant for a period of at least six years following receipt of any Grant monies to which they relate;
- 5.4 on reasonable notice, permit any person authorised by us to review your accounts and records that relate to the receipt and/or expenditure of the Grant and permit such person to take copies of such accounts and record:
- 5.5 comply, and facilitate our compliance, with all statutory requirements as regards accounts, audit or examination of accounts, annual reports and annual returns applicable to you and to us.

## 6 Monitoring and reporting

You agree that you will:

- 6.1 closely monitor the use of the Grant throughout the Grant Period to ensure that the Grant is being applied only for the Authorised Purposes in accordance with these terms and conditions;
- 6.2 provide us with a financial report and an academic-event report within the timeframe specified in Schedule 1, and in such detail and format as set out in Schedule 2, which will:
  - 6.2.1 outline how the Grant was applied during the Grant Period;
  - 6.2.2 confirm the total amount of Grant received and the total amount expended;
  - 6.2.3 confirm the extent to which the Authorised Purposes have been achieved; and
  - 6.2.4 include such other information relating to the Authorised Purposes as we may reasonably require;
- 6.3 authorise the publication of the academic-event report on the Funder's webpage;

on request provide us with such further information, reports, explanations and documents as we may reasonably require in order for us to be satisfied that the Grant has been used properly in accordance with these terms and conditions.

## 7 Acknowledgement and publicity

- 7.1 You will acknowledge the Grant in your annual report and accounts, including an acknowledgement of the Funder as the source of the Grant. You will otherwise acknowledge the Grant in such manner as we may reasonably require, which may, at our request, include the Funder's name and logo in such form as we may specify.
- 7.2 You will not issue any public statement, press release or other publicity relating to or referring to the Grant or the Funder without our prior written approval.
- 7.3 We may at our absolute discretion publicise (on our website and elsewhere) the Grant and our support of the Authorised Purposes, whether or not referring also to your involvement, without giving you prior notice.

## 8 Intellectual property rights

- 8.1 You agree with us that all rights, title and interest in or to any information, data, reports, documents, procedures, forecasts, technology, Know-How and any other Intellectual Property Rights whatsoever owned either by us or by you before the Commencement Date or developed by either of us during the Grant Period, will remain the property of that party.
- Where we have provided you with any of our Intellectual Property Rights for use in connection with the Authorised Purposes (including without limitation our name and logo), you will, once the arrangements governed by these terms and conditions have come to an end, cease to use such Intellectual Property Rights immediately and will either return or destroy such Intellectual Property Rights as requested by us.

## 9 Confidentiality

All Intellectual Property Rights or Know-How and other business, technical or commercial information disclosed by us to you or by you to us in connection with the Grant is to be treated as secret and confidential and must not be disclosed to any person save to the extent necessary to enable the performance of an obligation in accordance with these terms and conditions or save as expressly authorised in writing by the party to which the relevant Intellectual Property Rights, Know-How or other information belongs.

#### 10 Data protection

Both parties will (and will procure that any of their staff involved in connection with the activities governed by these terms and conditions will) comply with any notification requirements under the Data Protection Legislation.

## 11 Withholding, suspension and repayment of Grant

- Our intention is that the Grant will be paid to you in full. However, without prejudice to our other rights and remedies, we may at our discretion withhold or suspend payment of the Grant and/or require repayment of all or part of the Grant if:
  - 11.1.1 you use the Grant for purposes other than the Authorised Purposes save where we have given you express written approval in advance;
  - 11.1.2 the Authorised Purposes have not been fulfilled within one month of the Academic Event Deadline, and you have failed to provide us with a reasonable explanation for the delay;
  - 11.1.3 we consider that you have not made satisfactory progress with the delivery of the Authorised Purposes;
  - 11.1.4 you are, in our reasonable opinion, delivering the Authorise Purposes in a negligent manner:
  - 11.1.5 you obtain funding from a third party which, in our reasonable opinion, undertakes activities which are likely to bring the reputation of the Funder into disrepute;
  - 11.1.6 you provide us with any materially misleading or inaccurate information;
  - 11.1.7 you commit or committed a Prohibited Act;
  - 11.1.8 any member of your governing body, or any of your employees or volunteers, has:
    - (a) acted dishonestly or negligently at any time and directly or indirectly to the detriment of the Authorised Purposes; or
    - (b) taken any actions which, in our reasonable opinion, bring or are likely to bring the Funder's name or reputation into disrepute;
  - 11.1.9 we are of the opinion that our association with the Recipient is likely to be harmful to the Funder's name or reputation;
  - 11.1.10 you cease to operate for any reason, or you pass a resolution (or any court of competent jurisdiction makes an order) that you be wound up or dissolved (other than for the purpose of a bona fide and solvent reconstruction or amalgamation);
  - 11.1.11 you become insolvent, or are declared bankrupt, or placed into receivership, administration or liquidation, or a petition has been presented for your winding up, or you enter into any arrangement or composition for the benefit of your creditors, or you are unable to pay your debts as they fall due;
  - 11.1.12 you are a charity, and you or any of your charity trustees becomes subject to an inquiry of the Charity Commission or any of the powers of the Charity Commission to act for the protection of charities, or the equivalent powers in respect of the Office of the Scottish Charity Regulator or the Charity Commission for Northern Ireland, or the equivalent powers in respect of the charity regulator in the country in which you are operating;

- 11.1.13 you were a charity on the Commencement Date, and you cease to be a charity;
- 11.1.14 you fail to comply with any of these terms and conditions and fail to rectify any such failure within 30 days of receiving written notice detailing the failure.
- 11.2 Should you be subject to financial or other difficulties which are capable of having a material impact on your effective delivery of the Authorised Purposes or compliance with these terms and conditions, you will notify us as soon as possible so that, if possible, and without creating any legal obligation, we will have an opportunity to provide assistance in resolving the problem or to take action to protect the Funder and the Grant monies.

#### 12 Limitation of liability

- 12.1 We accept no liability for any consequences, whether direct or indirect, that may come about from your carrying out the Authorised Purposes, the use of the Grant or from withdrawal or termination of the Grant. You will indemnify and hold harmless the Funder, our employees, agents, officers or sub-contractors with respect to all claims, demands, actions, costs, expenses, losses, damages and all other liabilities arising from or incurred by reason of the your actions and/or omissions in relation to the Authorised Purposes, the non-fulfilment of your obligations under these terms and conditions or your obligations to third parties.
- 12.2 Subject to paragraph 12.1, our liability under these terms and conditions is limited to the payment of the Grant, as payable in accordance with these terms and conditions.

## 13 Joint and several liability

Where you are neither a company nor an incorporated entity with a distinct legal personality of its own, the individuals who sign the Grant Offer and/or these terms and conditions will be jointly and severally liable for the Recipient's obligations and liabilities arising under these terms and conditions.

## 14 Your assurances

You represent, undertake and agree that:

- 14.1 you have all necessary resources and expertise to carry out the Authorised Purposes (assuming due receipt of the Grant);
- 14.2 you have not committed, nor will you commit, any Prohibited Act;
- 14.3 you will at all times comply with all relevant legislation and all applicable codes of practice and other similar codes or recommendations relating to the Authorised Purposes, and will notify us immediately of any significant departure from such legislation, codes or recommendations;
- 14.4 you have and will keep in place adequate procedures for dealing with any conflicts of interest;
- 14.5 you have and will keep in place systems to deal with the prevention of fraud and/or administrative malfunction;

- 14.6 you have and will keep in place adequate safeguarding policies and procedures and will implement them as appropriate in relation to the Authorised Purposes;
- 14.7 you shall report to us any incidents or allegations of which you are aware or become aware of in relation to the Grant that could give rise to an obligation on us to submit a serious incident report to the Charity Commission for England and Wales, including any incident or allegation in relation to the Grant that has resulted in, or risks, significant harm to the beneficiaries of the Grant; loss of the Funder's Grant monies; damage to the Funder's property; or harm to the Funder's work or reputation;
- 14.8 you shall refrain from doing anything likely to bring the name or reputation of the Funder into disrepute;
- all financial and other information that you have disclosed to us is, to the best of your knowledge and belief, true and accurate;
- 14.10 since the date of your last accounts there has been no material change in your financial position or prospects;
- 14.11 you are not subject to any contractual or other restriction imposed by your own or any other organisation's rules or regulations or otherwise which may prevent or materially impede you from meeting your obligations in connection with the Grant; and
- 14.12 you are not aware of anything in your own affairs, which you have not disclosed to us or to any of our advisers, which might reasonably have influenced our decision to make the Grant on these terms and conditions.

### 15 VAT

You acknowledge that the Grant is not consideration for any taxable supply for VAT purposes by you to us. You understand that we have no obligation to pay you any amounts in respect of VAT and that, for the avoidance of doubt, the Grant is inclusive of VAT.

#### 16 Duration

- 16.1 Except where otherwise specified, in order to enable us to ensure that the Grant monies are applied for the purposes for which they are given, these terms and conditions will apply from the Commencement Date until the delivery to us of the financial report and academic-event report required in accordance with paragraph 6.2 of these terms and conditions, the return of any unspent grant in accordance with paragraph 4.4 of these terms and conditions, the anniversary of expiry of the Grant Period or for so long as any Grant monies remain unspent by you but unreturned, whichever is later.
- Any obligations under these terms and conditions that remain unfulfilled following the expiry or termination of the arrangements between us will survive such expiry or termination and continue in full force and effect until they have been fulfilled.

#### 17 Termination of Grant

We may terminate these arrangements and any Grant payments on giving you three months written notice should we consider that we are required to do so by financial restraints or for any other reason.

#### 18 No transfer

The Grant is awarded to you and is personal to you. You may not, and will not purport to, transfer, assign or in any way attempt to make over to any third party your interests or any part thereof under these terms and conditions nor, save as contemplated and required as the means to perform the Authorised Purposes, may you transfer or pay to any other person the Grant or any part thereof.

#### 19 Waiver

- 19.1 Any waiver of any right under these terms and conditions is only effective if it is in writing and signed by the waiving or consenting party and it applies only in the circumstances for which it is given and will not prevent the party who has given the waiver from subsequently relying on the provision it has waived.
- 19.2 No failure to exercise or delay in exercising any right or remedy under these terms and conditions or provided by law constitutes a waiver of such right or remedy or will prevent any future exercise in whole or in part thereof.
- 19.3 No single or partial exercise of any right or remedy under these terms and conditions will preclude or restrict the further exercise of any such right or remedy.
- 19.4 Unless specifically provided otherwise, rights arising under these terms and conditions are cumulative and do not exclude rights provided by law.

#### 20 Notices

- 20.1 Notices will be in writing and, unless otherwise agreed in writing, will be sent to the other party marked for the attention of the person named in the Grant Offer.
- 20.2 Electronic Communication should be used for the purposes of transmitting any form of notice.
- 20.3 Any notice or other document correctly addressed sent by:
  - 20.3.1 email will be deemed to have been delivered when received (unless it is received on a non-Business Day or after 5 pm in which case it is deemed to have been received at 9 am on the next Business Day following receipt.

#### 21 No partnership or agency

These terms and conditions will not create any partnership or joint venture between the parties, nor any relationship of principal and agent, nor authorise any party to make or enter into any commitments for or on behalf of the other party.

## 22 Third party rights or benefits

For the avoidance of doubt, the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 will not apply to the arrangements governed by these terms and conditions.

## 23 Governing law

These terms and conditions will be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England and the parties irrevocably submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

## 24 Definitions and interpretation

24.1 In these terms and conditions the following words and phrases have the following meanings unless the context otherwise requires:

Academic Event Deadline means the date by which the academic event funded by

this grant must be completed. This date forms part of the

Authorised Purposes as set out in Schedule 1

Authorised Purposes means the purposes for which the Grant may be applied,

as set out in Schedule 1;

Business Day means a day other than a Saturday, Sunday or public

holiday in England;

Commencement Date means the date on which you sign this Grant Offer

Data Protection Legislation means the Data Protection Act 2018 and (for so long as

and to the extent that the law of the EU has legal effect in the UK) the General Data Protection Regulation ((EU)

2016/679);

Electronic Communication has the same meaning as in the Electronic

Communications Act 2000;

Grant means the total sum specified in the Grant Offer (inclusive

of VAT if payable) to be paid to you in accordance with

these terms and conditions;

Grant Offer means the written offer and agreement, sent by us to you,

setting out the amount of the grant that we are willing to pay to you in accordance with these terms and conditions;

Grant Period means the period for which the Grant is awarded, starting

with the Commencement Date, and ending on the earlier of the date that the Authorised Purposes have been fulfilled, or one month after the Academic Event Deadline;

Instalments means the instalments in which the Grant is to be paid,

as set out in the payment terms within the Grant Offer;

## **Intellectual Property Rights**

means all patents, copyrights and design rights (whether registered or not) and all applications for any of the foregoing and all rights of confidence and Know-How however arising for their full term and any renewals and extensions;

#### Know-how

means information, data, know-how or experience whether patentable or not and including but not limited to any technical and commercial information relating to research, design, development, manufacture, use or sale;

#### **Prohibited Act**

#### means:

- (a) committing any offence:
  - (i) under the Bribery Act 2010;
  - (ii) under legislation creating offences in respect of fraudulent acts; or
  - (iii) at common law in respect of fraudulent acts in relation to these terms and conditions or any other dealings with the Funder; or
- (b) defrauding or attempting to defraud or conspiring to defraud the Funder;

#### writing

means the representation or reproduction of words, symbols or other information in a visible form by any method or combination of methods, whether sent or supplied in electronic form or otherwise, including faxes and email but excluding any other form of Electronic Communication.

- 24.2 Unless otherwise stated, a reference to a paragraph is a reference to a paragraph of these terms and conditions.
- 24.3 Paragraph headings are for ease of reference only and do not affect the construction of these terms and conditions.

#### SCHEDULE 1 - AUTHORISED PURPOSES

- The organisation and implementation of an academic event entitled 'Transformations of Shoah Trauma in Post-2000 Literatures'. This academic event is currently scheduled for 05/11/2025 06/11/2025. This date may be changed as long as the Funder is notified in advance in writing (by email) and agrees to the proposed change in writing (by email). However, the academic event must be completed no later than the Academic Event Deadline.
- 2 The Academic Event Deadline is 31 August 2026.
- The venue for this academic event will be Mozarteum-Archdiocesan Museum, Olomouc, Czech Republic
- This grant is earmarked for participants based in Europe, with at least 80% of the money that is allocated to travel, accommodation and meals being used for participants based in Europe. Unless otherwise agreed, the amounts used for each budget item (e.g. travel, accommodation and basic maintenance expenses such as lunch and coffee breaks) should be equal to or less than the corresponding budget item in the original budget provided with the grant application (and changes to the budget should first be agreed with the Funder). While this grant can be used for basic maintenance expenses such as lunch and coffee breaks (if these are within the original budget), it cannot be used for evening dinners.
- The delivery to us of the financial report and the academic-event report required in accordance with paragraph 6.2 and Schedule 2 of these terms and conditions. These reports must be provided within one month of the implementation of the academic event specified in this Schedule.

#### SCHEDULE 2 - FORMAT OF REPORTS

- The financial report should provide a financial overview of the funding received and the expenditures for the funded conference. This should be at a summary level and should normally be no longer than one page. Travel, accommodation and other costs for participants and speakers should be separated into amounts for scholars based within and outside Europe. The financial report should be provided as a separate document to the academic-event report. The financial report can be provided as either a Microsoft Word document, Excel Spreadsheet, or Portable Document Format (PDF). An example financial report using Excel will be provided closer to the date of your event.
- The academic-event report should discuss how the purposes of the funded conference have been met, reflecting on the rationale for the academic event, the presented papers, the most important threads in the discussion of these papers, as well as the most important results. The academic-event report must be provided as a Microsoft Word document.